understanding of Carlisle’s summary of significant accounting policies from the date of the acquisition. A more comprehensive comparison and assessment
will occur, which may result in additional differences identified. Additionally, Abacus has included certain reclassifications for consistency in the financial
statement presentation. See Note 3 for more information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the costs of any
integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved because of the merger.

Carlisle and Abacus have not had any historical material relationship prior to the merger. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate
activities between the companies.

52

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30,
2024 As of June 30, 2024 As of September 30, 2024

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

ASSETS (A) (A)
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 19,409,615 $ 5,047,188 $ (13,300,000) (C) $ (12,157,258) (E) $ 248,999,545
250,000,000 (D)

Equity securities, at fair value 3,019,055 — 3,019,055
Investments — 4,875,018 289,709 5,164,727
Accounts receivable 2,232,432 19,549,119 21,781,551
Accounts receivable, related party 83,498 — 83,498
Due from affiliates 1,279,099 1,722,842 3,001,941
Other receivable — 7,334,933 7,334,933
Income tax receivables 2,702,103 — 2,702,103
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,070,875 — 2,070,875

Total Current Assets 30,796,677 38,529,100 289,709 236,700,000 (12,157,258) 294,158,228
Property and equipment, net 888,519 — 888,519
Intangible assets, net 24,653,141 1,304,930 117,695,070 (B) 143,653,141
Goodwill 139,930,190 — 43,433,048 (B) 183,363,238
Operating right-of-use assets 2,033,538 — 2,033,538
Life settlement policies, at cost 1,071,172 — 1,071,172
Life settlement policies, at fair value 273,249,493 — 273,249,493
Available-for-sale securities, at fair value 1,185,740 — 93,826 1,279,566
Other investments, at cost 1,850,000 4,727,042 6,577,042
Other assets 1,650,698 — 1,650,698

TOTAL ASSETS $ 477,309,168 $ 44,561,072 $ 383,535 $ 397,828,118 $ (12,157,258) $ 907,924,635
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ — $ 3,136,043 $ 3,136,043
Current portion of long-term debt, at fair value 13,730,026 2,194,843 15,924,869
Accrued expenses 2,535,277 — 2,535,277
Current operating lease liabilities 413,071 — 413,071
Line of credit — 5,734,241 5,734,241
Contract liabilities, deposits on pending

settlements 924,083 — 924,083
Accrued transaction costs 2,600,000 — (2,600,000) (C) —
Income taxes payable — 175,037 (340,256) (165,219)
Other current liabilities 3,659,891 1,137,720 4,797,611

Total Current Liabilities 23,862,348 12,377,884 (340,256) (2,600,000) — 33,299,976
Long-Term debt, related party 12,157,258 — 79,864,888 (12,157,258) (E) 79,864,888
Long-term debt, net 57,996,997 5,357,334 63,354,331
Long-term debt, at fair value, net 96,358,740 — 96,358,740
Long-term liabilities — 5,313,508 5,313,508
Non-current operating lease liabilities 1,860,736 — 1,860,736
Deferred tax liability 12,003,461 — 95,653 24,715,965 (B) 36,815,079
Provisions for taxation — 1,613,611 1,613,611
Warrant liability 15,130,000 — 15,130,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 219,369,540 24,662,337 (244,603) 101,980,853 (12,157,258) 333,610,869

53

As of September 30,
2024 As of June 30, 2024 As of September 30, 2024

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note
12)

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock — 133,934 (133,934) (B) —
Class A common stock 7,576 — 930 (B) 11,006

2,500 (D)
Treasury stock-at cost (12,025,137) — (12,025,137)
Additional paid-in capital 309,655,378 — 76,445,070 (B) 636,097,948

249,997,500 (D)
Retained earnings / (Accumulated deficit) (39,639,373) 19,764,801 628,138 (19,764,801) (B) (49,711,235)

(10,700,000) (C)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 32,721 — 32,721
Noncontrolling interest (91,537) — (91,537)

TOTAL EQUITY 257,939,628 19,898,735 628,138 295,847,265 — 574,313,766

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 477,309,168 $ 44,561,072 $ 383,535 $ 397,828,118 $ (12,157,258) $ 907,924,635

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

54

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2024
For the Nine Months
Ended June 30, 2024 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

(AA) (AA)
Revenue:

Total Revenue $ 78,711,777 $ 20,664,068 $ 99,375,845
Cost of Revenue

Total cost of Sales (excluding depreciation
and amortization stated below) 7,652,412 (19,492) 7,632,920

Operating Expenses —
Sales and marketing 6,651,942 — 6,651,942
General and Administrative (including

stock-based compensation) 41,396,346 3,181,100 44,577,446
Loss on change in fair value of debt 4,036,327 — 4,036,327
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments (1,220,161) — (109,637) (1,329,798)
Realized gain on equity securities, at fair

value (856,744) — (856,744)
Depreciation and amortization expense 5,177,785 7,823,907 (47,743) 9,643,120 (BB) 22,597,069
Other external expenses — 767,112 767,112
Other operating expenses — 329,811 329,811

Total Operating Expenses 55,185,495 12,101,930 (157,380) 9,643,120 — 76,773,165
Operating income 15,873,870 8,581,630 157,380 (9,643,120) — 14,969,760
Other income (expense)
Loss on change in fair value of warrant liability (8,487,040) — (8,487,040)

Interest expense (12,417,946) (2,325,860) (3,943,329) (BB) 317,301 (DD) (18,369,834)
Interest income 1,670,828 352,992 2,023,820
Other income (expense) 132,610 — 132,610

Total other (expense) (19,101,548) (1,972,868) — (3,943,329) 317,301 (24,700,444)
Net (loss) income before provision for income

taxes (3,227,678) 6,608,762 157,380 (13,586,449) 317,301 (9,730,684)
Income tax expense 2,680,855 868,716 (148,584) (2,853,154) (CC) 66,633 (CC) 614,466
Net (loss) income (5,908,533) 5,740,046 305,964 (10,733,295) 250,668 (10,345,150)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest (204,716) (204,716)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (5,703,817) $ 5,740,046 $ 305,964 $ (10,733,295) $ 250,668 $ (10,140,434)

Loss per Share:
Total Basic Loss per Share $ (0.09) $ (0.10)
Total Dilutive Loss per Share $ (0.09)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic 66,984,401 101,284,401
Dilutive 66,984,401 101,284,401

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

55

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

For the Year Ended
September 30, 2023 For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

For the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2023

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Abacus Settlements
Historical

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments - Abacus

Settlements Acquisition
Combined Pro

Formas
(AA) (AA)

Revenue:
Total Revenue $ 66,401,451 $ 31,767,997 $ 13,184,676 $ 111,354,124
Cost of Revenue — — —

Total cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation and
amortization stated
below) 6,490,377 43,775 9,293,303 15,827,455

Operating Expenses —
Sales and marketing 4,905,747 — — 4,905,747
General and Administrative

(including stock-based
compensation) 26,482,571 5,680,617 — 10,700,000 (EE) 4,848,580 47,711,768

Loss on change in fair value
of debt 2,356,058 — — 2,356,058

Unrealized loss (gain) on
investments (1,369,112) — 299,025 — (1,070,087)

Realized gain on equity
securities, at fair value 3,409,928 — — 3,409,928

Depreciation and
amortization expense — 422,934 (63,085) 13,412,676 (BB) 5,597 3,237 (FF) 13,781,359

Other external expenses — 12,682,524 — 12,682,524
Other operating expenses — 358,731 — 358,731

Total Operating Expenses 35,785,192 19,144,806 235,940 24,112,676 — 4,854,177 3,237 84,136,028
Operating income 24,125,882 12,579,416 (235,940) (24,112,676) — (962,804) (3,237) 11,390,641
Other income (expense)

Loss on change in fair value
of warrant liability (4,204,360) — — (4,204,360)

Interest expense (9,866,821) (5,774,097) (7,886,658) (BB) (317,301) (DD) (11,725) (23,856,602)
Interest income 594,764 (60,214) 1,917 536,467
Other income (expense) (146,443) — — (146,443)
Total other (expense) (13,622,860) (5,834,311) — (7,886,658) (317,301) (9,808) — (27,670,938)

Net (loss) income before
provision for income taxes 10,503,022 6,745,105 (235,940) (31,999,334) (317,301) (972,612) (3,237) (16,280,297)

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,468,535 1,628,186 (315,058) (6,719,860) (CC) (66,633) (CC) 2,289 (820) (4,003,361)
Net (loss) income 9,034,487 5,116,919 79,118 (25,279,474) (250,668) (974,901) (2,417) (12,276,936)
Less: Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest (482,139) — (482,139)
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders $ 9,516,626 $ 5,116,919 $ 79,118 $ (25,279,474) $ (250,668) $ (974,901) $ (2,417) $ (11,794,797)

Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Total Basic Earnings (Loss) per

Share $ 0.17 $ (0.13)
Total Dilutive Earnings (Loss) per

Share $ 0.16 $ (0.13)
Weighted Average Common

Shares Outstanding

56

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

For the Year Ended
September 30, 2023 For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

For the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2023

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Abacus Settlements
Historical

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments - Abacus

Settlements Acquisition
Combined Pro

Formas